

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREG MCQUIGGIN, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

FLOYD PERKINS

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Mark Sands  
Assistant Attorney General  
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    A. AEDPA’s one-year limitations period ..... 4

    B. The murder conviction..... 5

    C. Perkins’ untimely habeas petition ..... 5

    D. District Court proceedings..... 6

    E. Sixth Circuit ruling..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8

I. The petition should be granted to resolve a deep and mature circuit conflict regarding the availability of equitable tolling when a habeas petitioner asserts an actual-innocence claim but cites no extraordinary circumstance that “prevented timely filing.” ..... 8

    A. The circuits are deeply divided over this question, and the decision below conflicts with this Court’s decision in *Holland*. ..... 8

    B. A habeas petitioner claiming actual innocence must act promptly to assert that claim. .... 10

II. The petition should be granted to resolve a deep and mature circuit conflict regarding the need to show reasonable diligence as a prerequisite to equitably toll AEDPA’s limitations period when asserting an actual-innocence claim. .... 13

A. The Sixth Circuit’s refusal to hold petitioners claiming actual innocence to a “due diligence” standard deepens an already mature circuit conflict. .... 13

B. A habeas petitioner invoking equitable tolling must always prove reasonable diligence, even when asserting an actual-innocence claim. .... 16

III. The issues presented are of national importance and require prompt resolution. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit OPINION  
Issued March 1, 2012..... 1a–23a

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit JUDGMENT  
Issued March 1, 2012..... 24a

United States District Court –  
Western District of Michigan  
Opinion Adopting Report and  
Recommendation  
Issued June 18, 2009..... 25a–33a

United States District Court –  
Western District of Michigan  
Report and Recommendation  
Issued September 17, 2008..... 34a–40a

Michigan Supreme Court  
Order  
Issued January 31, 1997..... 41a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
Order  
Issued May 14, 1996..... 42a–46a

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit  
Denial of Rehearing  
Issued April 26, 2012..... 47a

#### AFFIDAVITS

Genesee County Circuit  
Court No. 93-048430-FC  
Affidavit of Linda Fleming  
July 16, 2002..... 48a–49a

Genesee County Circuit  
Court No. 93-048430-FC  
Affidavit of Demond Louis  
March 16, 1999..... 50a–53a

Genesee County Circuit  
Court No. 93-048430-FC  
Affidavit of Ronda Hudson  
January 30, 1997..... 54a–55a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 147 U.S. 147 (1984) .....	16
<i>Cousin v. Lensin</i> , 310 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 20
<i>David v. Hall</i> , 318 F.3d 343 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9, 10, 11, 20
<i>Escamilla v. Jungwirth</i> , 426 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 12, 20
<i>Flanders v. Graves</i> , 299 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Gildon v. Brown</i> , 384 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	10
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	passim
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) .....	13, 17
<i>Lee v. Lampert</i> , 653 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	8, 14
<i>Lopez v. Trani</i> , 628 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1010) .....	14
<i>Miller v. New Jersey State Dep't of Corrections</i> , 145 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1998).....	15

<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005) .....	7, 10, 13
<i>San Martin v. McNeil</i> , 633 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 14
<i>Sandoval v. Jones</i> , 447 Fed. Appx. 1 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	6, 8
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>Whitley v. Senkowski</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 490 (S.D. N.Y., 2008) .....	16

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D).....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 104–518 (1996) .....	10
